3GPP TSG CT WG3 Meeting #48bis
C3-080869

Zagreb, Croatia, 23rd -  27th June 2008

3GPP TSG CT WG3 Meeting #48
C3-080640

Cape Town, South Africa, 5th - 9th May 2008

ETSI TISPAN#16bis
16bTD500r2

Sophia Antipolis, 3-7 March 2008


Liaison Statement

	Title:
	Ambiguity in the specification of bandwidth in Rx (TS 29.214-730)

	From Organisation:
	ETSI TISPAN WG3

	Technical Contact:
	Raymond Forbes

	Reply to:
	ETSI Secretariat (TISPANsupport@etsi.org) 

	Reply by (date):
	2008 May


	To Organisation:
	3GPP CT3

	Contact Person:
	Gwiho CHUN

	e-mail:
	gwiho.chun@etsi.org


	For:
	

	Action:
	X

	Information:
	X


During the TISPAN 16bis meeting, delegates were unable to agree on the interpretation of the bandwidth reservations provided by the Media-Component-Description and Media-Sub-Component AVPs. We would like you to verify that the following example comes to a correct conclusion. This example applies to the Rx application (TS 29.214-730).

The Media-Component-Description AVP has the following definition:

Media-Component-Description ::=

...


    *[ Media-Sub-Component ]        ; Set of flows for one flow identifier

...



[ Max-Requested-Bandwidth-UL ]



[ Max-Requested-Bandwidth-DL ]

...

Similarly, the Media-Sub-Component AVP has the definition:

Media-Sub-Component ::=

...



[ Max-Requested-Bandwidth-UL ]



[ Max-Requested-Bandwidth-DL ]

Now suppose that a Media-Component-Description AVP is specified containing three Media-Sub-Component AVPs.

Within the Media-Component-Description AVP, the Max-Requested-Bandwidth-UL and Max-Requested-Bandwidth-DL AVPs are present, each with the value 100000 (bits/s).

Within the first Media-Sub-Component AVP, the Max-Requested-Bandwidth-UL and Max-Requested-Bandwidth-DL AVPs are present, each with the value 50000 (bits/s). Within the other two Media-Sub-Component AVPs, the Max-Requested-Bandwidth-UL and Max-Requested-Bandwidth-DL AVPs are absent.

TS 29.214-730 specify in the definition of the Media-Component-Description AVP that:

"Bandwidth information and Flow-Status information provided within the Media-Component-Description AVP applies to all those IP flows within the media component, for which no corresponding information is being provided within Media-Sub-Component AVP(s)."

We would like to ask what is the total bandwidth being reserved? Also, can the semantics of bandwidth in the Media-Component-Description AVP and bandwidth in the Media-Sub-Component AVP(s) be clarified?
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